
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 June 2020 

 

 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 
Anna Bradnam, Jose Hales and Mark Howell 

  
Applicant: Momaliks Limited 
  
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE on Monday 29 June 2020 at 2.00pm, of the 
application for Mo Malik’s Unit 2/3 Orchard House, Unwin Square, Cambridge, CB4 2AD . This 
hearing will be conducted remotely using the Microsoft Teams video-conferencing system. 
There will be no access to the meeting at the Council offices, but a live stream of the meeting 
will be available via Microsoft Teams. A web link to enable members of the Press and public to 
view or listen to the proceedings will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website, 
at least 24 hours before the hearing.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 To elect a Chair for the sub-committee.   
   
2. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE  1 - 4 
 The Chair will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
4. APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE MO MALIK'S  5 - 36 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Virtual Hearings Procedure  
 

1. Before the hearing 

 To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during 

the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk , 

written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising 

the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible 

to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the 

Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed. 

 All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele-conferencing or video-

conferencing. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and 

telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing so they can be provided with 

details to join the hearing. This is to enable arrangements to be made for parties to join 

the hearing remotely.  

 All parties should join the remote meeting 10 minutes before it is due to start in case of 

technical difficulties. All parties will be held in a lobby until they are admitted to the 

meeting. 

 

2. Election of Chair 

 Members of the sub-committee will elect a Chair for the hearing.  

 

3. Introduction 

 The Chair of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary and outline the procedure to be followed. 

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee and will take the 

following format: 

 Report from Licensing Officer; 

 Representations from the Police  

 Representations from Responsible Authorities  

 Representations from Interested Parties  

 Representations from The Applicant  

 Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at the hearing. Questions will be asked at the conclusion of each party’s submission. 

On the conclusion of each party’s submission, the Chair will invite each sub-committee 

member in turn, whether they wish to ask a question/s. If any member of the sub-committee 

subsequently wishes to ask further questions, they should indicate this wish to the Chair by 

using the meeting chat function.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 When not speaking, all panel members should mute their microphones. Participants attending 

via teleconference should wait for the Chair to call them to speak.  

 The Chair will ask each party whether they wish to ask questions of any of the other parties. 

The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of other 

parties. The sub-committee will decide if questions are required in order for it to consider the 

case properly. If permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all other parties. 

 Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be removed from the meeting. Such a 

person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing by post or email 

to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk , any information which they would have been 

entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. If it is not possible to submit this 

information by post or email, the information can be provided orally by telephone to the 

Licensing Officer.  

 Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of Interests. 

 In the event that the Chair or Clerk identifies a failure of the remote participation facility, the 

Chair will declare a recess while the fault is addressed. 

 If it is not possible to address the fault, the meeting will be adjourned until such time as it can 

be reconvened. 

 

4. Witnesses 

The sub-committee will consider any requests from any of the parties to call witnesses. Any such 

requests must be submitted to the Licensing Officer and also by email to 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  at least two working days before the hearing. This is to enable 

arrangements to be made for witnesses to be able to join the hearing remotely should permission be 

granted. 

 

5. New evidence/information  

The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to present new evidence or information 

not previously disclosed to all the parties and the sub-committee prior to the hearing. The general 

rule is that such information or evidence must not be considered unless all parties at the hearing 

agree to it being considered on the day of the hearing. A request may be made for a short 

adjournment to allow time for everyone to receive copies of the extra information and time to read it. 

 

6. Allocation of time 

Each party will be asked for a time estimate for the presentation of their case. The sub-committee will 

hear all estimates and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak. 

 

7. Licensing Officer’s report 

The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by 

the council. No recommendation to members will be made. 
Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 

 

8. Applicant’s case 

The Chair will invite the applicant to present their case first. They have a right to: 

 address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought. 

 address the committee generally; and 

 call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call. The applicant must notify the 

Licensing Officer and Democratic Services (democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk) of their 

wish to call any witnesses, at least two working days before the hearing to allow 

arrangements to be made to enable the witness/es to join the hearing remotely should 

permission be granted by the sub-committee. Witnesses may be cross- examined if 

permission is granted. If this happens, the time taken for questions will count towards the 

allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them. 

 Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. The Chair will invite sub-

committee members in turn, to ask questions.  

 

9. Police representations 

The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.7. 

Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. The Chair will invite 

sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.  

 

10. “Responsible authorities” representations 

Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.7. 

Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. The Chair will 

invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.  

 

11. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.7. Members of the 

sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. The Chair will 

invite sub-committee members in turn, to ask questions.  

 

12. Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked by 

the Chair, to outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

 

 Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


13. Decision-making 

The Live Feed will be closed to allow the sub-committee to consider its decision in private. All 

attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to 

leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and 

Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and 

take notes of the decision. 

 

14. Notification of decision 

A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be 

notified of the decision in writing as soon as possible. The decision will be also be published on the 

Council’s website. 

 

Page 4



 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act) 

Author/s:  Director, Health & Environmental Services 

Date:   29 June 2020 

Lead Officer: Jane Jackson 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

The Application 

1. The application to grant a Premises Licence for Mo Malik’s, Unit 2/3 Orchard 

House, Unwin Square, Cambridge, CB4 2AD was received by the licensing 

department and sent out for consultation on the 6 May 2020.  

(Appendix A) 

 

The application was accompanied by: 

 The required fee 

 An operating schedule (included in the application form) 

 A plan of the premises 

(Appendix B) 

 A consent form from the person specified as the designated premises 

supervisor (DPS) 

 The DPS entitlement to work in the UK. 

 

The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried 

out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence. 

 

The requested days and times for opening and the sale of alcohol for 

consumption both off and on the premises applied for are as follows: 

MONDAY- SUNDAY 

Opening Hours:    12:00 to 23:30 

Supply of Alcohol   12:00 to 23:30 (on and off the premises) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

Background 

2. The premises can be found on Unwin Square, which is a mixture of residential 

houses and local shops.   

(Appendix C) 

 

3. As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all 

responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application 

process. 

 

4. Notification of the application was sent to 53 neighbouring properties. 

 

5. A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received.  

(Appendix D)  

 

6. The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge Evening News on the 12 May 

2020  

(Appendix E) 

 

7. As part of the application process the applicant has been made aware of the 

representations. 

Relevant Representations   

8. No representations have been received from the responsible authorities 

however representations have been made by interested parties 

 

 On 27 May 2020 a representation was received from an interested 

party. 

This representation was later withdrawn after further clarification of the 

operating schedule  

 

 On 2 June 2020 a representation was received by an interested party.   
Relating to the prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder 
objectives. 
(Appendix F)  

Officer’s Views 

9. Members when considering the application should be aware that they may 

only take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the 

licensing objectives. 

 

Page 6



a. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

b. Public Safety 

c. The prevention of public nuisance 

d. The protection of children from harm 

 

10. To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and 
will engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport 
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will 
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the 
Police, Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people 
in meeting these objectives. 
 

11. Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this 

application after considering any relevant representations, Members may 

 

a. Accept the proposed application as submitted 

b. Reject the application 

c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant 

licensing objectives 

Policy Considerations 

12. The South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The prevention of public nuisance and The 
Protection of Children from Harm.   

Legal Implications 

16. All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the 

determination of this committee. 

 

 

Contact Officer:  Jane Jackson – Resource Team Leader   

   Telephone: (01954) 713635 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



APPENDIX B

P
age 27



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Image capture: Oct 2018 © 2020 Google

Street View

Cambridge, England

Google

Unwin Square

Appendix C

Page 29



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Page 32



Ash Landscapes

www. ash-landscapes.co.uk

01223 640551
07917 662159

Unit 196, Station Yard, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9LF

Insured Free Estimates
All work guaranteed

14 day cooling off period

Paving Specialists, Block Paving, Gravel, Tarmac, Concrete, Patios, 
Walling, Fencing, Turfing, Trees Felled & Pruned, Garden Clearance

Total Landscape Solutions

Social distancing applies and we bring our own safety pack, 
so we can still work together in safety.

Services

• LOW MILEAGE
• HIGH MILEAGE
• MOT FAILURES

• VANS
• 4X4 LHD
• CLASSICS

• CAMPERS
• DAMAGED

WE BUY ANY CAR/VAN
Best prices guaranteed don’t delay

£750 - £25,000
CASH TODAY - WE COME TO YOU

ANYTHING CONSIDERED
Fast Friendly, Reputable, Local Buyer

07944 787899
24/7 POLITE SERVICE

We Pay More

Property

Motors

funeral-notices.co.uk

BOOK YOURS TODAY 
FOR ONLY £1.99  
FOR YOUR FIRST 3 MONTHS!

With over 15 Million pages views in January,  
we can connect you with the right audience 

(Source Google Analytics Jan 2020)

Offer based on 1 category in 1 location, rolling subscription thereafer.  
Additional category/locations charged accordingly.

Funeral Flowers

Advertise your Business  
in our Funeral Related Services Directory 
on the No.1 site across the UK for funeral notices

Jenny’s Garden Services 
Is your garden in need of a 

little TLC? Call Jenny!
Adhering to Social Distancing Guidelines 

All gardening services as well as 
rubbish clearance including:  

• Shrub trimming  
• Grass cutting  

• Weeding and clearing 
Call Jenny - 07990781969

 

Goods Vehicle  
Operator's Licence

Terry Holmes trading as Landmark Safety Netting Ltd of 12 Ferndale, 
Teversham, Cambridge CB1 9AL is applying for a licence to use 
Unit 5B, Cambridge Road Industrial Estate, Cambridge CB24 
6AZ as an operating centre 2 goods vehicles and 0 trailers.

Owners or occupiers of land (including buildings) near the 
operating centre(s) who believe that their use or enjoyment of 
that land would be affected, should make written representations 
to the Traffic Commissioner at Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills 
Lane, Leeds, LS9 6NF stating their reasons, within 21 days of 
this notice. Representors must at the same time send a copy 
of their representations to the applicant at the address given 
at the top of this notice. A Guide to Making Representations 
is available from the Traffic Commissioner's Office.

 

Public Notices

Notice of application for the grant of
a Premises Licence under 

Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
Notice is hereby given that Momaliks
Limited has applied to South Cambridgeshire
District Council for the grant of a Premises
Licence in respect of Premises known as Mo
Malik's, Unit 2/3 Orchard House, Unwin
Square, Cambridge, CB4 2AD. The proposed
licensable activities and their hours are : 
1. To permit the sale of alcohol, on and off
the premises, and opening Mondays to
Sundays 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours.
Any representations regarding the above-
mentioned application must be received 
in writing by Licensing Department, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council,
Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne,
CB23 6EA no later than 02 June 2020 stating
the grounds for representation. The register
of South Cambridgeshire District Council
and the record of the application may be
inspected at the address of the council, given
above, during normal business hours or on
the council’s website - www.scambs.gov.uk
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to
make a false statement in connection with
an application. A person is liable to an
unlimited fine on conviction should such a
false statement be made.

Poppleston Allen
37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market,

Nottingham, NG1 1LS

ELY MOBILE
HOME
TO LET

Nice quiet site.
No pets.
No DSS.

Launderette on site.
Short or Long term.
Double Glazing and  

Central Heating.
EPC Rating: N/A

Tel: 07719 979118

TUESDAY, MAY 12, 2020 CAMBRIDGE NEWSꢀ39
Appendix E

Page 33



This page is left blank intentionally.



1

Jackson Jane

From: anshul makkar <anshulmakkar@gmail.com>
Sent: 02 June 2020 13:27
To: Licensing (SCDC)
Subject: notice of application for a premises license in - Mo Malik in Orchard Park

Hi, 
This email is from occupant 19 Unwin Square, Orchard Par, CB4 2ZD. 
 
As was suggested in your email, I would like to express my concern in granting of License for alcohol 
consumption both on and off the premises to shop Mo-Malik. 
 
Area around Unwin Square is quite high in crime and anti-social activity (involving altercations, use of 
abusive language, infightings among group and most recent one was the case of stabbing (past news can 
be referred. Local councillor is also aware of it.). As per my opinion, grant of this license has the potential to 
further attract people who can exhibit such behaviours and lead to more disturbance in area. Late night 
timings also add to the risks. 
 
Tesco express is right next to Mo-Malik and alcohol can be easily bought from there and consumed at 
home. 
 
Considering this is a family square, myself being father of two young kids, I have my serious 
apprehensions about this licence and would like to request that license should not be granted to Mo-Malik. 
 
Hoping for your kind consideration. 
 
Thanks 
Anshul Makkar 
 

Appendix F

Page 35



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
	4 Application to grant a premises licence Mo Malik's
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on
Monday, 29 June 2020 at 2.00 p.m.

1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

Councillor Anna Bradnam was elected as Chair of the sub-committee.
2.

INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE

The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for the
hearing.
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Mark Howell and Jose Hales informed the sub-committee and the applicant
that they were both personal alcohol licence holders.
4.

APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE MO MALIK'S

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing:
Applicant’s Name:
Premises
Address:
Application:

29 June 2020
Mo Malik’s
Unit 2/3 Orchard House, Unwin Square, Cambridge,
CB4 2AD
Premises Licence

Those present at the hearing:
Sub-Committee:
Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chairman)
Councillor Jose Hales
Councillor Mark Howell
SCDC Officers:

Jane Jackson, Licensing Officer
Paul Weller, Legal Adviser
Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services Officer

Applicant:

Mr Awlad Miah
Ms Clare Eames (solicitor)

The application

Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee

Monday, 29 June 2020

The application to grant a Premises Licence for Mo Malik’s, Unit 2/3 Orchard House, Unwin
Square, Cambridge, CB4 2AD was received by the licensing department and sent out for
consultation on the 6 May 2020.
The application was accompanied by:
 The required fee
 An operating schedule (included in the application form)
 A plan of the premises
 A consent form from the person specified as the designated premises
supervisor (DPS)
 The DPS entitlement to work in the UK.
The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.
The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence.
The requested days and times for opening and the sale of alcohol for consumption both off
and on the premises applied for are as follows:
MONDAY-SUNDAY
Opening Hours:
Supply of Alcohol

12:00 to 23:30
12:00 to 23:30 (on and off the
premises)

Background
The premises can be found on Unwin Square, which is a mixture of residential houses and
local shops.
As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible
authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application process.
Notification of the application was sent to 53 neighbouring properties. A photograph of the
Blue Notice correctly displayed was received. The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge
Evening News on the 12 May 2020.
As part of the application process the applicant was made aware of the representations.
Relevant representations
No representations were received from the responsible authorities however
representations were made by interested parties:

Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee

Monday, 29 June 2020



On 27 May 2020 a representation was received from an interested party. This
representation was later withdrawn after further clarification of the operating
schedule.



On 2 June 2020 a representation was received by an interested party, relating to
the prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder objectives. This was
taken into account by the sub-committee.

Observations:
The panel heard representations from the applicant and his legal representative. Mr Miah’s
legal representative explained that pre-consultation had taken place with the Police and
several conditions had been agreed to safeguard against any concerns. The nature of the
business was explained. Mr Miah explained that he wanted the business to be an asset to
the community of which he was a member. The focus of the business was the dining
experience and alcohol was ancillary to this.
Mr Miah had 20 years’ experience in this sector.
The panel also considered the applicant’s Statement of Operation which explained how the
four licensing objectives would be met.

The decision
The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the answers provided to their questions by Mr Miah.
Taking all the above into account and the evidence provided in the application and by the
applicant during the hearing, the Sub-Committee agreed the application for the grant of a
Premises Licence for the Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises for the
following days and times for opening:
MONDAY-SUNDAY
Opening Hours:
Supply of Alcohol

12:00 to 23:30
12:00 to 23:30 (on and off the
premises)

The objector has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of
receiving notification of this decision.
Signed:
……………………………………………….
Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chairman)
……………………………………………….
Councillor Jose Hales

Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee

……………………………………………….
Councillor Mark Howell
Dated:

29 June 2020

Monday, 29 June 2020

